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The "Lost" Trumbull: The Descendants of Joseph Trumble Jr.
(1705-1731) of Lebanon, Connecticut,

the Eldest Son and Business Partner of Captain Joseph
Trumble Sr. and Brother of Connecticut's Revolutionary War

Governor, Jonathan Trumbull Sr.

by Lee Gerlander and Todd Gerlander

Brigantine Lebanon

Author's Note: This article, with its focus on my ninth generation lineal ancestor
Joseph Trumble Jr., eldest son of Captain Joseph Trumble Sr. of Lebanon,
Connecticut, documents one line of descent through his eldest daughter, Sarah
Trumble. Trumbull family genealogies and charts are either incorrect or omit the
descendants of Joseph Trumble Jr. entirely, I propose to find the "lost" Trumble,
and to set the record straight.

First Generation

"John Trumble, immigrant ancestor of this family, was a cooper, and came to
New England from Newcastle-on- Tyne, Northumberland, England. He settled
at Rowley, [Massachusetts,] in 1640, and filled the offices of town clerk and
schoolmaster. "[1]

Page 194 THE CONNECTICUT NUTMEGGER DECEMBER 2013

JOHNTRUMBLEwas buried at Rowley, Massachusetts, 18:5m: 1657 [18 July 1657].
[2]He had married in England, ELLINORCHANDLER,who died at Rowley, 1648/49pJ

Children of John and Ellinor (Chandler) Trumble, born England.!"

I) BERlAH,b. Newcastle-on-Tyne, England, 1637; died in infancy.
2) JOHN,b. Newcastle-on- Tyne, England, 1639.

Children of John and Ellinor (Chandler) Trumble, born Rowley, Mass.: [5]

3)HANNA,b.14:12m:I640[14Feb.1640]
- 4) JUDAH,b. 3:4m:1643 [3 June 1643].

5) RUTH,b. 23:2m: 1645 [23 April 1645].
6) JOSEPH,b. 29:3m:1647 [29 May 1647].

Second Generation

JOSEPHTRUMBLEwas born at Rowley, Massachusetts, in 1647; he died at Suffield,
Connecticut, 15 August 1684;[6] he married at Rowley, 6 May 1669, HANNAH
SMITH,daughter of Hugh Smith of Rowley.!"

Children of Joseph Sr. and Hannah (Smith) Trumble, born at Rowley+"

I) JOHN,bpt. Rowley, Mass., 27 Nov. 1670.
2) HANNAH,b. Rowley, 9 May 1673.
3) MARY,bpt. Rowley, 28 March 1675.

Children of Joseph Sr. and Hannah (Smith) Trumble, born at Suffield, Conn.i!"

4) JOSEPH,b. 16 Jan. 1678.
5)AMMI [AMNEY],b. 1 Aug. 168l.
6) BENONJ,h. 10 Aug. 1684. .

Third Generation

CAPTAINJOSEPHTRUMBLESR. was born at Suffield, Connecticut, 16 January 1678;
he died 16 June 1755 and was buried in Lebanon, Connecticut.I'?l He married
at Simsbury, Connecticut, 31 August 1704, HANNAHHIGLEy;[IIJshe was born
at Simsbury 22 April 1684, the daughter of Capt. John and Hannah (Drake)
Higley;P2]died at Lebanon, 7 November 1768.[13]

Captain Joseph Trumble Sr. was the patriarch of the Lebanon branch of the
TrumblelTrumbull family. In 1704 he moved to Lebanon and purchased land
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there. He later purchased the house and property ofthe Reverend Joseph Parsons,
first minister of Lebanon. [14JIn 1718, "This Assembly do establish and confirm Mr.
Joseph Trumble Lieutenant of the Troop raised in the county of New London."!"!
The year 1727 is the traditional date for when Captain Joseph Trumble Sr. built
or purchased the Trumble storehouse/shop, which later became the war office
of his son, Governor Jonathan Trumbull Sr., during the American Revolution.
[16JIn May 1728 "This Assembly do establish and confirm Mr. Joseph Trumbull
to be Captain of the Troop in the County of Windham, and order that he be
commissioned accordingly. "[17J

In 1740 Captain Joseph Trumble Sr. built the Trumbull House.I!" "Various trades
were carried on here. Cloth was woven, and leather was tanned; boots and shoes
were made to order by the town shoemaker, who took the measure of the feet
needing to be shod; saddles and harnesses were made by the saddler; axes,
hoes, scythes were fashioned at other shops; barrels and casks were turned out
by the cooper; greater activity doubtless being lent to the town by the extensive
commerce ofJand and sea carried on under Capt. Joseph Trumbull.t'l'?'

Below are the tombstone inscriptions of Captain Joseph Trumble, Sr. and his wife
Hannah (Higley) Trumbull.P"

Here lies the body of
Capt. Joseph Trumble

One of the Fathers ofye town and
Just Friend to it, of a compassionate

Kind deposition who after a short
Illness departed this life in the hope

Of a better June 16. 1755 in the Tl" year of his age.

and

Here are deposited the remains of
Mrs. Hannah Trumbull, late wife ofCapt. Joseph Trumbull, Daughter of John

Higley of Simsbury Esqur. Whom came from
Frimley in ye County of Surrey by Mrs. Hannah

Drake his first wife. She was born
At Windsor 22d April 1683, Died at

Lebanon 8 Nov. 1768, aged 85 years. 6 mo. & 15 days.

Children of Joseph Sr. and Hannah (Higley) Trumble, all born in Lebanon,
ConnecticutP!'
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1) JOSEPHJR., b. 27 March 1705.
2) JONATHANSR., b. 12 Oct. 1710, Connecticut Revolutionary War governor.
3) MARy,b. 21 Aug. 1713 or 1714.
4) HANNAH,b. 1715.
5) HANNAH,b.-18 Sept. 1717.
6)ABIGAlL,b. 6 March 1718/19.
7) JOHN,b. 1722, died young.
8) DAVID,b. 8 Sept. 1723; d. 9 July 1740.

Fourth Generation

-JOSEPHTRUMBLEJR. was born at Lebanon, Connecticut, 27 March 1705; apparently
he was lost at sea about 28 December 1731, aboard the Brigantine Lebanon,
bound for the West Indies.F" He married at Lebanon on 20 November 1727,
SARAHBULKELEY,[23J who was born at Colchester, Connecticut, 8 April 1702.
(24JShe died at Colchester in 1798 and was buried in the recently excavated and
restored Bulkeley Family Tomb, Old Cemetery, Colchester. (25J

Sarah Bulkeley was the daughter of the Reverend John and Patience (Prentice)
Bulkeley, granddaughter of the Reverend Gershom and Sarah (Chauncy) Bulkeley,
and great-granddaughter of the Reverend Peter and his wife Grace (Chetwood)
Bulkeley and the Reverend Charles and Catherine (Eyre) Chauncy.P" It was the
Reverend Peter Bulkeley who gathered the twelfth church in the colony preaching
"The Gospel Covenant" at Concord, Massachusetts.F" The Reverend Charles
Chauncy was the minister at Scituate and Plymouth, Massachusetts, and second
president of Harvard College. [28)

Sarah married (2) at Colchester 29 June 1738, JOHNWELLESof ColchesterP" he
was born 16 December I693pO)Issue from Sarah's second marriage was Chauncey
Welles, baptized 22 April 1744; was a resident of Colchester in 1790.[3IJ

"Here, in this same year [1705], was born his [Joseph Sr.'s] eldest son Joseph,
destined to a short career with a sad ending; for at the age of twenty-seven, on
a foreign voyage in the interest of his father's growing business, he was lost at
sea, leaving a widow with two daughters. Doubtless he had become, at this time,
his father's right-hand man, and doubtless too, much of the father's success and
prosperity were due to this son. "[32)

On 1 September 1727 Joseph Trumble Jr. purchased twenty-four acres of land
in Lebanon from his father Captain Joseph Trumble Sr. for 300 pounds. Captain
Joseph Trumble Sr; conferred one-third ownership of a mill which is on the
said property.v" Also in 1727 Joseph Trumble Jr. purchased one acre of land in
Lebanon from his father Captain Joseph Trumble Sr. for one hundred pounds.P"
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In October 1730, "This Assembly do establish and confirm Mr. Joseph Trumble,
Jun. of Lebanon, to be Quarter Master of the Troop in the County of Windham,
and order that he be commissioned accordingly.'P"

Joseph Trumble Jr. was in partnership with his father, Joseph Trumble, Sr., the
business being called, "Trumble & Son." "Mr. Trumbull (Joseph Trumble Jr.) was
a merchant in company with his father (Joseph Trumble Sr.). He left New London
for the West Indies on 23 Dec. 1731, and five days after "was not seen or heard
of" [36JHis brother Jonathan Trumbull became the famous "War Governor" of
Connecticut, and a cousin, John Trumbull, was the Revolutionary poet"[37J

To the Honorable Superior Court holden at New London legal term
1735. The humble request of Ann Griffin of New London in New
London County: follows in these words (undecipherable word here)
whereas your honorable petitioner husband Samuel Griffin sailed out
of this port of New London as mate on board the Brigantine called
Lebanon whereof Mr. Benjamin Shapley of said New London was
then Master on the 29th day of December 1731. to which said vessel
was bound for the Island of Barbadoes from there to Sal Tortuga
and so back to this Port of New London. fore of which vessel
masts master & mariners there hath been no intelligence since their
departure from New London aforesaid except what was heard five
days after such their departure concerning this report by one Captain
Bould~r till then accompanying them in their passage. But left them
in great distress in a storm. Since with no account is given of them.
When now is almost four years. Why it is now beyond doubt that
your honorable petitioner husband is dead.
Wherefore the news to this Honorable Court that according to one
certain law of this Colony page 224/225 - she may be esteemed

single and unmarried and may have the liberty with and 9Y said
statute this Honorable Court are authorized to grant and your
honorable petition as is duty bound with due prayer.

Mrs. Griffing''"

Children of Joseph Jr. and Sarah (Bulkeley) Trumble, all born in Lebanon,
Connecticut: [39)

1) SARAHTRUMBLE,bpt. Lebanon First Congregational Church, 15 Sept. 1728.
2) KATHARINETRUMBLE,bpt. Lebanon First Congregational Church, 23 May
1731.
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Fifth Generation

1) SARAHTRUMBLE,baptized at Lebanon First Congregational Church, Lebanon,
Connecticut, !5 September 1728, died about 1810;[40}she married (1) EWAH
JOHNSON,about 1743/44,[41}who was born at Colchester, Connecticut, 20 September
1718, son of John and Mary (Ramsey) Johnson+" he died at Colchester 28 August
1755.£43JSarah married (2) DELIVERANCEWATERSOr"WATROUS,"after 1760.[44}

Sarah (Trumble) Johnson was named in her grandfather, Captain Joseph Trumble
Sr. 's will: "To my Grandaughters Sarah & Katherine Trumble the Daughters of
my son Joseph I give twenty five pounds apiece old tenor to be paid them out of
my moveable estate by my Executor. "[45}Sarah signed the discharge on 1 March
1756 as Sarah Johnson.P"

In 1755, Sarah (Trumble) Johnson signed an administration bond with her
mother's brother Oliver Bulkeley in her late husband, Elijah Johnson's estate+'"

In 1759 Captain Peter Bulkeley of Colchester, Connecticut, became the legal
guardian of the children of Sarah (Trumble) Johnson and the late Elijah Johnson
also of Colchester. Their great-uncle, Captain Peter Bulkeley, was the brother of
their grandmother, Sarah (Bulkeley) (Trumble) Welles. Their uncle John Johnson
of Colchester, Elijah Johnson's brother, witnessed and signed the bond.r'"

On May 15, 1809, Sarah "Watrous," the late Sarah Johnson, sold her dower rights
from the estate of her late husband Elijah Johnson of Colchester. [49}

Children of Elijah and Sarah (Trumble) Johnson, all born in Colchester,
Connecticut: [50}

1) CATHERINE,b. 1 Aug. 1744; bp. 14 Sept. 1746.
2) Lucy, bp. 13 March 1748.
3) JOSEPH,b. 17 June 1750; bp. 29 Jul 1750; d. 17 Nov. 1808.
4) GURDON,b. 3 Nov 1752; bp. 1752; d. 21 Oct 1786,
5) EWAH,bp. 4 Jan. 1756.

Child of Deliverance and Sarah (Trumble) (Johnson) Waters or Watrous.!"!

1) THEODOREWATERSor WATROUSm. (I) JEMIMEARCHER.[52}

Concerning the marriage of Elijah Johnson and Sarah Trumbull: The signature
used by Sarah (Trumble) Johnson in signing for her portion of her grandfather,
Captain Joseph Trumble, Sr. 's estate and the signature used by Sarah (Trumble)
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Johnson, signing for her portion of her late husband, Elijah Johnson's estate,
appear identical.

In The Genealogy of Captain John Johnson of Roxbury, Massachusetts:
Generations 1to XlV (Los Angeles, Calif.: Commonwealth Press, 1951), the
author Paul Franklin Johnson incorrectly lists Sarah Hopson as the wife of Elijah
Johnson. This genealogy lists the birth date of this Sarah Hopson as 29 January
1727. However, both Gordon Hopson Tully's The Hopson Family of Colchester.
Conn., 1700-176011770 ([Upper Montclair, N.J.: Tully, 1974?]), a typescript at
the Connecticut State Library, Hartford, and the Barbour Collection, Colchester
Vital Records, lists her birth date as 29 January 1737. The latter source also lists
her older sister Betty/Elizabeth's birth date as 16 February 1735 (p. 87). If the
marriage between Elijah Johnson and Sarah Hopson were correct, Sarah would
have been nine years old when her supposed first child Catherine was baptized on
14 September 1746 (Records of the First Church of Colchester, Connecticutj.P"
Tully's genealogy provides no evidence or proof for this marriage.

In fact, Sarah Hopson married Asa Clark on 4 December 1755 in Colchester,
Connecticut. [54JIn the church marriage record she is listed as Sarah Hopson, not
as Sarah Johnson, nor is the term "widow" used as in other such entries. It is also
questionable that Sarah Hopson, a woman in mourning, would re-marry less than
four months after the death of her first husband.l-"

2) CATHERINE(KATE)TRUMBLE,baptized at Lebanon First Congregational Church,
Lebanon, <:;onnecticut, 23 May 1731; she died 2 July 1803[S6Jaged 72 and is
buried in the Andover Road Cemetery, Hebron, Connecticut. [S7]Catherine married
at Colchester about 1770, BENJAMINBURNHAM,[S8Jwho died in 1772, lost at sea.tS9]

Child of Benjamin and Catherine (Trumble) Bumham.l'?'

1) JOSEPHTRUMBULLBURNHAM,b. at Colchester, Conn., 3 Feb. 1773; d. I
March 1852.

Sixth Generation

JOSEPHJOHNSON,born at Colchester 17 June 1750, was baptized at Colchester
First Congregational Church, 29 July 1750;[6IJhe died at Colchester 17 November
1808, "Killed by a cart running over him"[62Jand was buried at Old Cemetery,
Cclchester.P" Joseph was married by the Rev. Ephraim Little at Colchester First
Congregational Church, Colchester, 25 February 1779, to JERUSHAFOOTE;l64Jshe
was born at Colchester 2 March 1755, daughter of Charles Foote Sr. and Jerusha
Chamberlain of Colchester+" she died at Coventry, Chenango County, New
York, 21 January 1831.[66J
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Joseph Johnson was a veteran of the American Revolution. He served as a
corporal in Captain Nathaniel Webb's company, Colonel John Durkee's Fourth
Connecticut Regiment of the Continental Line. He served from 1 March 1777
to I March 1780. He re-enlisted and was appointed corporal 1 May 1780 in
Captain Andrew Fitch's Company of the Fourth Connecticut Regiment for a term
of seventeen months and was discharged 30 September 1781. [67J

Children of Joseph and Jerusha (Foote) Johnson, all born III Colchester,
Connecticut.P"

. I) DEMIS,b. 17 June 1779.
2) ELISHA,b. 6 Dec. 1780.
3) GURDON,b. 3 Nov. 1782; d. 21 Oct. 1786.
4) CLARISSA,b. 11 Dec. 1784.
5) LOIS,b. 14 Sept. 1786.
6) GURDON,20 Aug. 1788.
7) RALPH,9 Feb. 1791.
8) THEODOCIA,10 March 1793.
9) WILLIAM,11 March 1795.
10) JERUSHA,14 Oct. 1798.

Seventh Generation

DEMISJOHNSON,born in Colchester 17 June 1779; died in Manchester, Connecticut,
11July 1856;[69Jmarriedat Lisbon, Connecticut, 20 October 1803, JACOBCUTLER,[70]
born in Sprague, Connecticut, 27 April 1780, son of Samuel and Jerusha (Parrish)
Cutler.F" he died in Manchester 14 Oct. 1842Y2J

Jacob Cutler served as a private in Captain Newhall Tainter's company, First
Regiment (Brainerd's) Connecticut Militia during the War of 1812. He was on
duty in New London, Connecticut (Fort Trumbull) from 18 August 1814 to 27
October 1814.£13J

Children of Jacob and Demis (Johnson) Cutler!"!

I) JOSEPH.
2) SAMUEL.
3) LUCIUS.
4) CLARISSAELIZABETH,b. 2 May 1807psJ
5) GURDON.
6) LOIS"LOUISA."
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Eighth Generation

CLARISSAELIZABETHCUTLER,born in Colchester 2 May 1807; died in Coventry,
Connecticut, 23 April I887;P6Jmarried in Manchester 2 January 1833, JqSEPH
WETHERELL,!77Jborn in East Hartford, Connecticut, 17 March 1803, son of Simeon
and Elizabeth (Case) Wetherell.P" died in Williamsburg, Massachusetts, 14
March 1888'p9J

Children of Joseph and Clarissa Elizabeth (Cutler) Wetherell, all born in
ManchesterP''l

I) SAMUEL,b. 17 March1833.
2) ADELAIDE,b. 11 Dec. 1836.
3) LOISA,b. 3 Sept. 1838.
4) JANEELIZABETH,b. 16 Aug. 1840.
5) ALBERTJOSEPH(twin), b. 6 Aug. 1842.
6) CLARISSAVASHTl(twin), b. 6 Aug. 1842.
7) LUCIUSDWIGHT,b. 3 Nov. 1847.

Ninth Generation

ALBERTJOSEPH(OR JOSEPHALBERT)WETHERELL,baptized at Manchester, 7 July
1843;[8IJdied at New Britain, Connecticut, 25 February 191O;[82Jburied at Fairview
Cemetery, New Britain. [83JHe married in North Kingstown, Rhode Island, 18
March 1871, MARIONELIZABETHCHADSEY,[84Jborn in New Orleans, Louisiana, 26
November i847, daughter of Robert Spencer and Sarah Ann (Sisson) Chadsey+"!
she died in New Britain 13 February 1922;[86Jburied at Fairview Cemetery, New
Britain.P"

Albert Joseph Wetherell was a veteran of the Civil War. He enlisted 19 April
1861 at age 18 in Rifle Company A of the First Regiment, Connecticut Volunteer
Infantry; he mustered out 31 July 1861. He re-enlisted 27 September 1861 in
Rifle Company A of the Eighth Regiment, Connecticut Volunteer Infantry, and re-
enlisted again 24 December 1863. His occupation is listed as gunsmith.P"

Children of Albert Joseph and Marion Elizabeth (Chadsey) Wetherell.P"

1. MARTHAG..
2: MARIONEMMA.
3. HARRYJ.

4. CELIAMELISSA.
5. CLARABELL.
6. JOSEPHA.
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7. ADDIE.
8. ROBERT.
9. LOTTIEINEZ.

The author may be reached at: todd.gerlander@yahoo.com
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Which One Is Really Me?
(Author Unknown)

Iwas once a normal person until
I climbed the family tree,

Now that my ancestors have met
they make a battle-ground of me.

My Grandpa Pat from Ireland
makes me dance with lively feet;

While my English one - Sir Oliver -
walks sedately down the street.

My Swedish Grandma Hilda gives
away each dime I make,

While my Scottish one shudders
at the things I waste and break.

My Great Grandma from Paris
laughs and flirts the livelong day!

And my Great Grandma from Plymouth
turns her back the other way.

Thus they argue - thus they differ,
how I wish they would agree,
For I never can determine just

which one is really me.

Source: The Sunny Side of Genealogy, p. 93.
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